

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

---

BTETA FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., :  
A Delaware corporation, MATTHEW :  
SUNSTEIN, VIKRAM SARABHAI, :  
MICHAEL F. ALLEN, MILES D. LIU, :  
KATHLEEN L. TODMAN, HERBERT :  
McCUSKER, PAULA ABAZIAN, JANICE L. :  
STERN, WILLIAM D. HEMPHILL, RAVERT :  
WARD L.P., and BTR ACQUISITION CORP., :  
: :  
Defendants Below- :  
Appellants, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
CONSOLIDATED FOREST INDUSTRIES Co., :  
A Delaware corporation, :  
: :  
Plaintiff Below- :  
Appellee. :  
:

---

No. 142, 2012

---

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 6943-CJ

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Team H  
Counsel for Defendants,  
Below-Appellants.

Date Filed: February 10, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. DELAWARE LAW PERMITS A CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION TO INCLUDE PROVISIONS WHICH ALLOW A BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO ACCEPT THE LOWER OF TWO CASH MERGER PROPOSALS IN FAVOR OF CORPORATE SOCIAL INTERESTS WITHOUT VIOLATING REVLON. .... 5**

A. Question Presented ..... 5

B. Scope of Review ..... 5

C. Merits of Argument ..... 5

        1. *Article II Is Valid Under Delaware Corporate Law Sections 102(b)(1) And 102(b)(7)*..... 5

a. Article II Is Valid Under Section 102(b)(1) ..... 5

b. Article II is Valid Under Section 102(b)(7) ..... 9

        2. *The Court’s Holding In Revlon Does Not Reduce A Corporation’s Power To Define The Board Of Directors’ Responsibilities In A Certificate Of Incorporation*..... 10

        3. *Article II Articulates Legislative And Judicial Recognition Of Public Policy Considerations In Mergers*..... 12

**II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ACTIONS OF BTRTA’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONSTITUTED A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY . 14**

A. Question Presented ..... 14

B. Scope of Review ..... 14

C. Merits of Argument ..... 14

        1. *Revlon Duties Were Not Triggered By Either The CFI Merger Agreement Or The Ward Merger Agreement*..... 14

2. <i>The Board Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duties Of Care Or Loyalty By Exercising Its Ability To Accept The Ward Merger</i> .....	19
a. <u>Duty of Care</u> .....	19
b. <u>Duty of Loyalty</u> .....	21
3. <i>The Terms Of The Ward Merger Are Distinct From The Ones Invalidated In Omnicare</i> .....	22
4. <i>Because The Board Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duty, It Is Entitled To The Presumption Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Under The Business Judgment Rule</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*A.P. Smith Mfg. Co. v. Barlow*, 13 N.J. 145 (1953)..... 13

*Arnold v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.*, 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).... 5

*Aronson v. Lewis*, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... 23

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*, 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)..... 14

*Gantler v. Stephens*, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)..... 15, 16, 17, 23-24

*In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.*, 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).. 15,  
16, 17, 18

*In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.*, 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995). 17,  
19

*Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.*, 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991)..... 14

*McMullin v. Beran*, 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)..... 23

*Nixon v. Blackwell*, 626 A.2d 1366, 1375 (Del. 1993)..... 5

*Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.*, 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003). 1, 2,  
15, 22, 23

*Orman v. Cullman*, 794 A.2d 5 (Del. 2002)..... 24

*Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.*, 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) 6,  
7, 15, 16

*Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.*, 506 A.2d 173 (Del.  
1986) ..... 1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19

*Seibert v. Gulton Industries, Inc.*, No. 5631, 1979 WL 2710 (Del. Ch.  
Jun. 21, 1979) ..... 7

*Smith v. Van Gorkom*, 488 A.2d 858, 873 (Del. 1985)..... 20

*Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.*, 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)..... 7

*Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein*, CIV. A. Nos.14713, 14893, 1996 WL 466961  
(Del. Ch. 1996) ..... 6, 8

*Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.*, 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) 15, 21, 22

**Statutes**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102 (2011) ..... 2, 7, 9, 8, 10, 13  
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141 (2011)..... 10  
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 121(2011)..... 9, 10, 16  
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 251 (2011)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Ellen Taylor, *New and Unjustified Restrictions on Delaware Directors' Authority*, 21 DEL. J. CORP. L. 837, 857 (1996)..... 12
